Port of Miami

[see also map drawer R2G]

Corl of Disher, Personal

HEARING BEFORE COL. FRAZIER AND GOVERNMENT ENGINEERS, FT. LAUDERDALE, FLA., MARCH 2

PORT EVERGLADES PROJECT

Part Gorglodes

MR. FISHRR.

THIRF INUE AS TO SPEAKERS AND SOME TOPICS COVERED

들은 사람들은 사람들이 가는 10kg 및 프로그램을 보고 있는데 그들은 10kg 이번 등에 가장 10kg 이번 등에 가장 10kg 이번 등에 가장 10kg 이번 등에 되었다. 10kg 이번 등에 대한	EUCONOMICA VICTORIA DE COMPANS
Cousens, Wm. J. Jr., Executive Secretary Hollywood Chamber of Commerce	Decem 17-18
CHAMBEL OF CHIMBITOS.	Lages 11-10
Ketchim, Wm. Farmer	n 10-11
Lawrence, Capt. S.D. Port Engineer	16-17
Marchall, Wm. H. Commission Merchant	* 13-14-20-21
Ryan, A. J. Treasurer of the Port and Port Commission	er 4-5-6-7
Sherwin, John D. Port Commissioner	14-15-16
Shuman, Capt. Bar Pilot	7-8
Swanson, Thomas E. Chairman of Broward Co. Port Author	itv
Introduction of Project	
Summation	19
Wray, Floyd L. Port Commissioner	2-3-4-10-11-18
	A District

RESOLUTION: Miami Chamber of Commerce Page	1
Destruction Bay Front Beauty	2
Objection to Orr and Sewell Plans, Bottom Page 2; Top Page	3
Engineer Garris' Statement	3
Desirability Port Everglades as a Port	3
Port Everglades, Financial Data	4-5
Gasoline, Oil and Oil Tankers	5-6
	7-8-9-10
Tonnage, Okeechobee District	10-11
	11-12-13
Extension Miami City Limits to include Port Everglades	14
Industries	15
Engineer's Data	16-17
Dairies	17-18
Population Comparatives	18
Summation"	19
Mixed Vegetable Shipments.	20
승규는 하루션이 있다. 그는 이렇게 하면 하는 사람이 하면 하는데 하는데 하는데 가장이 하는데	The same of the

PULLIC BRIRING, March 2, 1932. City Commission Room, Fr. Lenderdele, Fla. Presided ever by Col. L. V. Frasier U. S. District Engineer.

Mest of the data furnished to the Engineers was centained in a brief, pertions of which were read by the different members of the Broward County Port Authority, and others in its behalf. There were only feur cepies of this brief and it was impossible for us to obtain a copy. In order to put the information before the Cevt. Engineers within the limited time, these presenting the different portions of the brief, read therefrom very rapidly and it was, therefore, impossible to get a verbatin report of everything read. We will include in this report the important excerpts from each reading, also the additional information gives, we well as the questions propounded by Col. Frazier, Col. Brown, and the different members of the Pert Authority, tegether with the answers given thereto.

Hr. Thomas E. Swanson, Chairman of the Breward County Pert Authority, conducted the hearing on behalf of the Port Authority, the other member of the Beard, being John D. Shewin, A. J. Eyan and Fleyd L. Wray.

After Col. Frazier declared the meeting open, Chairman Swanson made the following statement:

Mr. Swanson: As chairman of the Port Authority and on behalf of our citisons, we want to excress our thanks and hearty appreciation to you (addressed to Col. Frazier) on your visit to this port district. The hearing we are about to have is fraught with weighty responsibilities both on the part of the army engineers and the citisons of south Florida. On what we have to say today, the Port Authority has grave concern, in that our commission has here the honorable members of the Board of Engineers, who will pass on our petition.

We shall only press our claims for Government appropriations ee far as warranted on absolute facts. You are an arm of the Government; we apprehend your honorable bedy is not concerned in the elightest with what I believe or don't believe; what you are interested in are cold facts and these are what we prepase to give you today. We have asked each witness to confine himself strictly to the facts and if any witness attempts to wander in the realms of conjecture, we will remind him of his direlection.

We desire a 400 foot channel with a 500 foot entrance. We desire our turning basin to be completed to a depth of 35 feet to its entire area of 1300 X 1300 feet. We desire proper breakwaters. We will show, by evidence, that we are asking no more than the engineers have indicated. We realize that we are the port of the greater Mismi district and Pert Everglades is the north gateway of this area.

We shall show by a resolution passed by the Mismi Chamber of Commerce that it favors our project. Our committee for investigation of the Pert Ryerglades matter have made a comprehensive report.

The following resolution was presented before the Mismi Chamber of Commerce and unanimously adepted: "The Beard of Directors of the Mismi Chamber of Commerce most heartly approve the development of Pert Everglades and to this and will lend all moral support." Signed by Dale James, Secretary.

I might add, Cel. Frazier, if there are any discrepancies, we were forced to complete this brief hastily last evening and this morning and we will make all preper corrections.

We desire to offer this resolution of the Minni Chamber of Commerce and have it made a part of this record. The personnel of the Chamber of Commerce Seard of Directors is the same as when the above resolution was adopted.

Port Everglades is naturally recognized as the pert of Mismi according to the following advertised sailing of the United Prait Line: "Leaving Mismi. Port Everglades. "Florids."

In addition, there is one Oil Company using Pert Sverglades for South

Florida distribution.

We shall give you a concise history of Port Everglades project from its inception, thereing development, tempage, construction, etc.

I want to introduce Mr. Floyd L. Wray, one of the Port Commissioners.

Mr. Wrayt

Many times in the past five years during the construction of Pert Everglades and since that time, the question has been acked: "Why Pert Everglades?" Those who first prejected the idea and these later on, firmly believe the undertaking was justified. It will be my endeavor to explain the reason why such a plan was thought to be not only sound, but necessary. One of the reasons for saying it ecomed to be a necessity was because it was impossible at Mismi to find sufficient docking space for the operation of shipe in unleading cargoes. The reason Port Everglades was established was answered in 1926 when so many ships were unable to enter the port of Mismi. Several photographs which we effer as an exhibit, show conclusively the lack of docking space, rather than lack of depth of water that caused the congestion. Officials began looking elsewhere for decking space where necessary depth of water was located. This photograph is dated Nov. 29k 1926.

(Note: As nearly as I could tell from the glimpse of the photo offered as an exhibit, it was taken in 1926 covering all the beats anchored outside when the Miami channel was blocked)

Mr. Wray, continuing: The fellowing article from the Mismi Herald, issue of March (7), 1936: "Three freight shipe operated into Mismi by the Beltimere & Carelinas S. S. Co., were ordered to be relieved from service because of inadequacy for docking space in Mismi. The B. & C. Co. are limited to two ships in port at one time. This line operated the largest number of ships to Mismi of any line new; there is a total of ten ships now being operated. Two ships now being built at Baltimere will be laid up. The superintendent of the Company stated he expects to find uses for these ships on other lines."

I would like also to introduce several bits of evidence by way of tentimeny of leading citizens of Mismi to prove the need of another harbor in this viciaity. What I am trying to do is to show you that Mismi has great interests which she must protect. Here is a statement hade by R. C. Homfh;

"I perer to previding a water front, not only to attract our winter visitors, but because our citizens demand it as a right. He plan of harbor development would be acceptable which did not have as one of its features the possibility of a clean water front, free of commercial shipping. If the present plans are developed, it would naturally lower the grade of the bay front and would spread north and south along the drive. It would have a bad effect on realty values."

stating that the undersitued preparty evacus on May Front Drive object to the Orr Plan, also the Sewell Plan, which would tend to decrease their preparty values: This objection is elened by the fellewing:

E. W. Beleker: Wm. I. Philhips; Remilton Michelson; Relates Brothers; The Greater Hami Co; Gulf Refining Co; Mismi Bank & Trust Co; Alcasar Hote; Biscayne Bay Steel Co.

Statement of Engineer Carrie, who, according to his own statement drew the Sevell plan in 1921;

"I drew the so-called Sewell plan for herbor development in 1931; this plan would appear to be a very serious menace to traffic cenditions; more development will only aggrevate these conditions, destroying the beauty of the Bay Front and hampering the development of same. The proposed abandonment is necessary."

This was the cause for the abondonment of the Sevell plan.

Statement of Waldeck & Co. made at that time.

"In the location of the proposed bridge from Pier No. 3, and ultimately with Wisher's Island for the harbor and the development of Virginia eys, it is going to cause serious congestion to vahicular traffic. It is not feasible to place a bridge across the hay in the midst of our shipping and expect to take our of the Keys and Figher's Island Development."

Cel. Youngbird stated at that time: "It is very evident, whatever the decision, someone in the War De artment will be dammed."

The War Department did not approve any plan; Sewell or any other.

This is given to us by Mismi Citisens. The residents of Mismi and Miami Beach would resent and would no doubt defeat any plan which would change one of the best yacht anchorages into a small commercial harbor. It is quite plain at that time, 1925-26, no plan could be agreed upon for construction of harbor facilities at Mismi or Mismi Seach. Thus it would seem that the idea of another harbor having ample depth of water was actually conceived by Mismisms, both present and future. No other lucation than Port Everglades is within easy reach of Mismi and se admirably adapted to serve greater Mismi. Some went se far as to suggest Turtle Harbor, more than seven miles from any railroad. I might also add that Miami Beach is rapidly closing the gap between that city and Port Everglades. Transportation facilities including water, highway and two railreads were under process of construction and every advantage for just what is needed now. Study of shipping and industrial needs, tegether with ogricultural acreage to the west between Port Everglades and Okeschobee, as well as territory to the north of us as far up as Stuart and Melbourne, which did not have any deep water at that time, proves conclusively to us that if the harbor was built here, sufficient business alroady exists to make such an undertaking an immediate success. Speakers fellowing me will prove the need of this harber for far more extensive facilities than those now existing; will prove that this project at Port Everglades is a present necessity that will not only serve this immediate area, but will also preve to be of great benefit to the Missi area.

The tremenduous growth of Los Angeles was attributed to deep water.
Within the past week a group of Mismians who have invested upwards of
two millions of dellars have signified their intention of establishing business
adjacent to Port Everglades; a deal of \$850,000. Some others at Tampa would like
to establish a pre-cooling plant at Port Everglades.

There are few plages adjacent to this harber to hamper the grewth of this harber enterprise and would not interfere with my resident district. There is much acronge close by Pert Everglades to be used. Pert Everglades is a dram come true; a very evident necessity. People here are willing to lead every effect to make it so. We hope to induce the Pederal Government to make appropriations. We are giving to the world a great harber where there is great need for great as institution.

Question by Mr. Sunsen: How far is Missi from Todio Harbert

Ans: Approximately forth miles.

I might add: this phetograph showing so many beats standing outside Mismi Harbor some of them pessed out to the south of Cape Florida where the depth is approximately ten feet.

Note: Although the photograph was dated Nevember 1936, Col. Brown didn't let that get by and stated before the metting that regardless of the date on the photo, it was taken in 1935 at which time the Prins Valdenar had the channel blocked.

Swenson then introduced A. J. Ryan; treasurer of the Port.

Mr. Ayen: Since our last permit, we have made a number of improvements, financed by the Port district. The first is a belt line railread operated as a common carrier by the Port Authority. We submit our first rate, filed with the interestate commerce commission. It has a length of 4.2 miles connecting with both the F.E.C. and S.A.L. Railway, with double track along the dock. The cost of this road in full was 195,302.78. This cost was held down by contract labor offered the port, and the lesse of rails from the Florida Power & Light Company. This road is in operation now. I may say further that the Florida Power and Light Company had bought these rails to outld their own track, but when the harbor began developing it was thought best to lease to us.

We also have here a steel warehouse, 75 X 620 when complete; the first wa unit is new in operation 75 X 120. The calance will be completed within the next thirty days. The cest of this warehouse is \$91,375.03. This was finenced by \$42,121.02 cash; \$28,200 in bonds voted by the district and \$21,054 construction notes. This, we believe, will be ample storage for the next year or two. We have much space now available for bond storage. We are ready to negetiate for part of this space.

3rd. We have a pletform on the north pilor, at the west end and south side of the decks at a cost of \$58,000. We have bought special steel ties and other things to build our tracks at the south pier. Contract has been let for this construction. The cost of this is \$5,370.

We submit a financial statement as of Jan. 31, 1932, aboving the cost of \$5.407.551 for the construction of this harbor. I wish to call your attention here, that no many has been spent by the government to date except about \$53,000 for maintenance, all of which has not been expended.

In document 357, 71st Congress, your board stated: "An improtected channel of this width and draught, is too narrow for safe navigation and could not be used in stormy weather."

From Sept. 38, 1931 to March 1, 1933, I am filing ship schedules.
There has been 32 vessels on this schedule and two others, a total of 34 shipe coming into this harbor. It is evidently important that our channel be safe for ships in all kinds of weather. We have a number negotiating for projects here.

We would like to add these items as evidence when these megotiations are finished.

Tou have a brief history of this harber. I wish to present as evidence here that this project is whelly held by the district. We have a total of 126 agree of land. We did not assume mertgages on any of this property.

That we are asking for is the completion of our turning basin to a depth of 30 feet at a cost of \$161,000; the width of our channel to 400 feet with 500 feet at the entrance at a cost of \$1,049,051; building break-store at a cost of \$600,000. The reason I am giving you these figures here is to give the companison of what the district has spent and showing that we are making for you to spend; to show the companison of the investment. The Broward Authority has spent \$303,000 on break-waters; the tax-payers have spent ever \$5,000,000 and we are making the government for \$1,800,000 for a harder which can handles ships eafely; which is bound to develop South American trade.

In conclusion, you will find the construction, since our last hearing, has been economical and the development on a large enough scale to gain assistance from the government. I believe the evidence following, will carry that out.

Question by Swangon: What number of steamships make regular use of Port Kverglades?

Ans: The Baltimore and Carolina S. S. Co. Have a weekly echedule. The United Fruit Ampany has a schedule every two weeks; the Canord Line has a schedule every two weeks:

Q: What about the Richfield Oil Tankers?

A: The Richfield Oil Company has found it economical to bring oil through this harber; they have a ship coming in here about every sixth days to take care of the Call supply for south Florida.

Q: Someone has stated there had been 34 ships to enter this harbor! does that include pleasure beats, yachts, etc.?

A: No, just ships on these three schedules.

Question by vol. Frazier: In other words, const-wise ships. There do these tankers bring oil from?

Ans: California.

Q: What is the draught of these tankers?

A: I think 27 feet.

9: In maximum dasagn 87

At Actual drength is 29 feet.

Austin T. Drew. The boat that comes in has a darget of 29 feet.

Q: One boat Company! Ans. by Drew: Yes, sir.

Question: Frazier to Drew: That ather boats have they?

Ame: There are two other bents coming in to Pert Everglades; one 600 feet long and one 520 feet,

O: How has oil been brought in heretofore?

- Ans. The first brought was through Jacksonville terminal; this was from very cestly to transfer protects in to Jacksonville and redistribute to South Florida. On account of the depth in Migni Earbor, they would not trust any temicare to one in to Migni Harbor. The only available place for entrance of Righfield Boats was Fort Everglades, so the first tanker came in here in October. Frier to that they were forced to discharge on barges. On the first trip of the Engenet in October there was considerable cament about bringing a boat of this size into Fort Everglades, but after careful examination by their suginoers, they allowed the Engenet to make the first trip in here. It was so successful, they have been bringing it in regularly. The next bonk to come in had 2.78 beam.
- Q. Now many tanker trips have been made?
- A. Pee. Regular trips every eight days from now on.
- Q: Bave you make a forecast of how much oil you will bring in!
- A. About six million gallons per year.
- Q. How do you distribute from here?
- A. Taken over by tank care; we are erecting a storage at boat now with a capacity of 750,000 gallons. We are marketing through South Florida by tank care and tracks. As seen as completel, we will be able to use the in-land water way.
- Q. Can you give me an idea of what district will be covered; how far nowh and South and West?
- A. As far north as Daytona; as far south as Key West; after October, we will go to Cuba either by tank car or by heat.
- Q. What so ing per barrel do you estimate is made by bringing oil in to Pert Everglades rather than in to Miami under present conditions?
- A. We had a rather expensive cost in bringing gaseline in to Mismi inamuch as we were forced to lease equipment belonging to other companies; it would not not be fair to use that cost of the operation; this is a matter of record. It was almost a prohibitive cost which could have been cut down had we gone in to that as a permanent proposition.
- Q. In other words, to make a comparison, we should make a comparison with your company and some others established?
- In saving new as against Jeaksonville or Minni is almost 3/44 per gallen which is a considerable item on any large gallenage.
- 4: By Gol. Brown: Are you hendling general commercial grade of gasoline, or swiation gas?
- A. Full line; aviation, motor and ethyl. Our largest account is the Pan American
 Air Tays; we have been supplying them for seventeen months. One of the things
 we had to be careful about was to get their gaseline in here and have it get
 to them in proper condition. Using Port Everglades, we will pump directly from

whip into storage tanks and deliver directly to Pan American Tanks. Handling in Mismi made teo much re-pumping. The method of handling from ships to barge, was they would pump from their large tankers to barge, hand barge to dock in Mismi where it would have to be pumped to tank cars, transport the dark down to storage tanks and pump into storage tanks, then taken out of storage tanks and hulled in trucks for delivery to the Pan American Air Says. Coming through Port Everglades, you pump direct to storage tanks and from them in to drucks for delivery to Pan American Air Tays.

Capt. Shunan, Filst at Port Everglades:

- Q; By Swinson; Mr. Shuman, you can describe the channel conditions to Fort Everglades and the turning basin?
- A: I have not prepared any statement on this. I understood mostly my statements would be in answer to questions you would ask me. If you have any, I would be glad to answer them.
- Q: You are the regular pilot of Pert Everglades?
- A: Yes, sir.
- Q: By Col. Frazier: Do you have, or have you had any difficulty in bringing in any ships?
- A: Les, sir; on one occasion I refused to bring in the Caladenia of the Canard Line. The length of the ship and the narrow width of the channel with wind blewing approximately 35 miles on the beam, caused taking too much chance in the channel.
- 9: The difficultry was caused by wind rather than current?
- At Adverse wind. One condition arises inward on the Florida coast, in close to shere. We have a set of tide in shore direction one Emot per hour. This day the wind was northeast causing a tide set of one knot per hour. That condition arises on the whole Florida coast any where in close to shore; outside it is different.
- Q: Your channel width is moroximately 200 feet?
- A: Yes, sir.
- O: What width do you think would bring in any ship safely at this time?
- A: 400 feet.
- O: '400 feet from the sea int
- A: Yes, Sir.
- Q: Nen without jetties?
- At Without jetties. I would like to state that reefe are an advantage to step the bet of the tide; they break tide so and make it more safe. Break-waters I should have said.

- Q1 With 400 feet channel, is it your epinion that these break-waters are necessary to give safe entrance to these ships?
- A: By epinein is that it would be an advantage in having break-waters in adverse weather conditions; would make more safety in bad weather. Under normal conditions they would not be se important. 400 feet at normal times with our short distance would be sufficient without breakwaters. It would be an additional feature in my epinion.
- A; Isn't it true, except in so far as the weather is concerned, the jettles have no effect on the matter?
- A: Only in this way, it would help to reduce the ground swells to some extent.
- A: With a cross current of one knot per hour, would there be any difficulty in entering a 400 foot channel?
- A! He, sir, I would not deem it any difficulty.
- Q: Do you ever have may more than one knot per hour?
- A: I have never noticed more than that. That set only occurs when we have strong winds; it is only with adverse winds we have that set.
- Q: sith 35 feet in depth in the channel, what draught would you consider safe to bring in?
- A: With 35 feet on mean low tide, I would say I could safely handle a ship of 34 feet draught.
- 4: De you consider any difference in depth between channel at eater end and inner?
- A: I should think the same draught all the way in the channel as well as the turning basin. In one instance in reference to that our turning basin here is only completed 850 feet North and South and the width is 1200 feet. We have to turn these ships in a distance of 850 feet; any ship drawing over 38 feet of water. The Caledonia turns 550 feet and only allows 200 feet to turn which is not allowing very much to back and go sheet. We have handled successfully in that distance. If the channel was any shallower it could not be negotiated. That ship has made three successful trips in here, drawing at most 27% feet.
- Do you use tugs?
- A: One tug in turning; that is the only ship we use tugs on; all the others I turn without tugs.
- Qi By Col. Snown: How for do you carry this swell; do you carry it any distance in to the channel?
- At That all depends men weather conditions.
- Q In a fairly stiff breezel
- A: Comes all the way in to the shore line.

- Or Tem feel effects of it?
- A. Iss, all the way in to the shere line; in ordinary times we don't feel that well inside at all.
- Break-waters would have a tendency to break the swell?
- At Yes, and also the fermation of these two reefs our thore. In normal times, we have no ground swell in the channel.
- Q: (Fresier) Could you give me an idea about what percentage of two time those adverse conditions would obtain?
- At About three days each month to my observance during the winter season.
- Q! In other words, about eighteen or twenty days per year?
- At Not over eighteen or twenty days per year. We have these swells when we have the most displing—in the winter season. One more thing I believe I would like to say regarding the condition of the channel. I have been connected with the channel when we built the channel and I have kept a close watch of the conditions and to my personal knewledge, we checked up yesterday from the shore line clear out to the sea; the shallowest place we could find was 37 feet; no shealing since it was done. On the inside a sand our loft with the breakwaters using in their present condition, washing down when we have strong northeast winds, washed over this jetty and caused this bur to wash to a small extent in to one edge of the channel. To my own personal knowledge this is the only point that there has been any shealing and it delean't extend all the way soross.
- Q' In this particular case, you refer to the south jetties?
- A: Yes, sir. Both our jettles have become in bad condition and when we have atreng winds water washes right over them.
- Q: Is it your idea that when the jetty regains are made that will prevent such shealing?
- A: Yes, sir.
- Qf Any difficulties in bringing in a vessel of 34 feet in calementher?
- A: You mean conditions of the channel at the present time?
- Q' Yes.
- A' A vessel of 34 feet draught would not be safe to handle at this challow; 30 to 31 feet is about the various to bring in. There was abouting is there is only 200 feet in the channel and issues only 150 feet to bring in the boat.
- G: Have you any trouble in seeing the channel markers from the bridge of the Caledonia in bringing it in?
- A: Iss I have, We have requested a change in the bulls eyes to make the centers black so as to give you black on a white back-ground. On the large ships,

the channel being so merrow, the only way you can see the buoys is to look shead. You can't see them on either side, caused by present narrow condition of channel in ships of wide beam.

Mr. Swangont May we check ever a complete questions Mr. Wray? Tel Cel. Frazier here with reference to the break waters-

ir. Wray: The marine superintendent of the Cunard Line stated there were three features which made them hesitate about coming in to Port Everglades and in here. Lack of construction of the reak waters, stating that under present conditions they were quite a serious menace rather than a help and should be built up to approximately twelve feet. The width of the channel and size of the turning basin. Laid particular emphasis they were afraid of our present break water condition. If constructed their ships would be materially assisted in negotiating the channel andly for the 1/2 to 3/4 miles from the end in to the jettles.

- Q: Was his objection based on the fact that they were not sufficiently completed to effor protection, or that he regarded them as a menace?
- A: Based on two points; in present condition, a measure; if completed they would be a great help to their ships. He stated the immense super-structures of their large ships caused a wind pressure and if the current were eliminated, it would prove such assistance to them; in negotiating the channel. I believe if these break-waters are completed, it will prove to be a very excellent harbor of refuge to small craft in time of heavy weather coming in.

Swanson called on Mr. Im. Ketchin.

Mr. Ketchin: To try to bring before you the extent of tennage, of egriculture actual and potential, I am introducing four sections under the healing of: "Past" "Present" "Future" and "Brief Facts."

First, I wish to say that the soil at the lower edge of the Lake will grow anything that can be grown in this section. On one hundred eighty agree out in section 7, township 37, south of range 44, east, between April 18th, 1931 and June 16,1931 without fertilizer. 11,602 crates of tematoes, 21,000 hampers of beans, making of tomatoes 234 tons; of beans 370 tens or a total of 654 tons, which is 3,64 tons average per acre.

Present: Farm proface. During the calendar year past, there have been shipped from this territory the following number of cars of farm produce; Palm beach County 6130 cars; Rendry County 214 cars; Clades County 116 cars, and Oksechobse County 131 cars; making a total of 6591 fars. Allowing a minimum figure of ten tons to the car, we have 50,910 cars. In the above statement, I wish to call your attention to the fact that 23% of all produce came from Palm Beach County; only 25 from morth and 5% from Headry; in other words, 98% from the south edge of the lake.

and sugar this season is estimated at 30,53d tons; an estimate of 14,000 acres of came at 30 tons to the scree and 140 pounds of sugar to the ton of came. On my own farm I have produced 50 tons of came to the sare without fertilizer. All the sugar is grown on the rich land at the south end of the land.

Future: Depends upon preper out lets of shipping and water control. The rich lands lie south from the south portion of the lake and extending south to the New River Canal and would be very profitable if the canal can be opened to navigation. Jut there are around 200,000 acres of land that will produce hundreds of thousands of tons of preduce, reaching an annual tennege of \$10,970 tons.

Brief Facts: Soil. Worth of Palm Beach County the seil is very thin, much less of much and requiring much water and fertilizer to produce. Palm Beach and Broward Counties have heavy much, some places as thick as eight feet. This soil is so rich me fertilizer is mesessary to produce abundant crops.

The United Sugar Company controls large adrenge; they have a capacity of 4000 tens of came per day at 145 pounds of yest sugar per ten of came; tennage of came per agre, thirty; acreage of came new standing 14,000; season's tennage of raw sugar 30,450 tens. There are about 30,000 acres in farming outside of the sugar company's heldings.

- Q: Mr. Ketchin, in what parts of Clades, Mandry and Palm Beach Counties is tennage produced?
- A: Very close around the lake; comes from here north to Palm Beach canal and renning about to Clewiston, not getting very far from the lake. There are also some very rich and lands in the central part of the county.
- Q: How much of the New River Canal is open for navigation?
- A: Hone on the lake end. From Wt. Landerdale up there is 36 miles; from the other and it is shaked up with hyacinths.
- Q! Is there about 12 feet depth?
- A: It is estimated it runs from 8 to 10 feet.

 (The above questions were asked by Mr. Swanson)
- Q: By Col. Frazier! What is the character of the coll along the canal networn Ft. Landershale and the end of the navigable portion?
- A: That seems to have been the natural out-let for the whole glades and it seems north of the New Irver Canal must have been the center, because coming to the canal the muck is deeper and richer; going north, it is sandy.
- 9: Is there considerable acrease ediacent to the canal?
- A: Runs out there for, I den't knew, about three or four miles now I should say.
- G' Is it cultivated?
- A: No, no way to get out.
- Q: You have the canal, haven't you?
- A! Yes, but it is blecked.
- Q: Rengarding the lewer portion?
- A: There is guite a little cultivation there.

Mr. Wray: The area between the North New River Canal and the South New River Canal is known as the Davis area. It is very extensively cultivated; there are 100 to 125 individual growers farming from 5 to 30 acres. In addition to that there are at the gresent time approximately 114,000 citrus trees in this area, most of them put sut

put out within the past six years. This soil is different from the soil at the lake because the lake muck is desper. This muck here ranges from fifteen inches to seven feet deep and is under-laid with sand sub-soil. Buck is 90 percent organic matter. Citrus trees need minerals as well as muck. Sand supplies the defectency there. It is also used for growing vegetables.

- Q: How do the farmers market their produce from this are?
- A: Over reads along the south side of the North New River Conal and on both sides of the South New River Canal.
- Q! Do they market any by canal?
- A: Wat at the present time.
- Q! Do you know why?
- At Not sufficient volume as yet. Heny trees are only just coming into bearing now.
- Q: What other preducts do they raise?
- A: In addition to citrus in this area, the Daviss area, most every kind of winter vegetable.
- Q: How much tonnage in that area?
- A: Rever been a record made of the toppage in that area because this produce is used principally in Mismi on the curb market there and in the grocery stores.
- Q: How long before these orange trees will come into bearing?
- A Some of them bear now. A packing house opened up last month for the early oranges and the tangerines; the principal shipments to be made later.
- q: Can you tell us what the tennage in citrus fruit will be within the next two or three years along this cenal?
- A: There are in the neighborhood of between 1100 and 1400 acres of citres n.w.
 They should preduce two cars to the acre when eight years old. Some are as much as 16 years old; others from three to five years.
- Q: While on this subject of tennage for the port, is there any other district besides this that will furnish citrus fruit for Fort Everglades?
- A: In my opinion, this entire area, sometimes described as the Kissimmes Velley erea, which has mater and rail transportation to the Okeechebes district, is all Port Everglades territory. The center of the citrum inhibitory in this state is in this area. There will be, this year, suproximately 17,000 cers shipped from the state and 12,000 cers will be shipped from this area.
- Q: How are these shipped to the north, by rail?
- Q: At the present time, yes, sir, although the rate by rail is in excess of the rate by water. Establishment of a pre-cooling plant at Fort Everglades will greatly

facilitate shipping by water, which will save from forth cente to sixty cents per pastings.

- () One you explain the reason shy they make such large allipsents by rail from their territory clear to the north shen they could date by rail W Jantaco ville and by count-cise from there!
- At They are beginning to realize that fact new; in fact Jacksonville has not had the facilities until just recently for refrigerated chipments as they have at the present time. From as far we Labeland, they are taking citrus first to Jacksonville for water transportation.
- Q: Is it your idea this Kissimes walkey citrus would come all the way down here by water?
- A: Bither by water or by the high-way that comes down this way, known as route 36. I may also say growers around the lake have found it profitable at the present time to truck their produce over to lake North and on down to Mismi and ship by water from Mismi rather than ship by rail. If and when this road is constructed into Port Everglades, it will lessen that distance by half and they will find it profitable to make tripe to the port here by truck and go back empty.
- Q: Under these conditions, the Kissimses Valley fruit would have a much shorter entlet to go east to Ft. Pierce rather than to come to Mismi or Port Everglades?
- A: They could take edvantage of either route.
- Q: By Col. Brown: Previous to 1922 they had considerable traffic from the lake to Pt. Landerdale; can you say that was interrunted?

Answered by Wm. H. Marshall, Commission Merchant.

Hr. Marshall: Transportation from the Lake Obsechable district was only be coats; then the county road was established; some years later the railroad entered Oreechobes area and about that time the canal began to fill up with hysciath and the drought period of 1918 caused should water so that the bottom of the boats dragged which seriously hampered such transportation and besides the growers were not able to provide toppage. Dams were placed in the canal with a year to control the water and by the declaration of the drainage board this was termed a drainage canal instead of transportation. The camels were closed and accumulations have filled them. Those canels used to bring in as high as 30 car loads at a times. Some on boats as lew as 60 per package: if water had been deeper the cost of transportation would have been very probably handled at \$4 per package. This count is closed and has seriously impaired reason in the probable of the pour trucks carrying fruit as far west as (newiston come to Miami and they find it profitable to do that at times. With the state here I would like to masser their question as to why they would not prefer to go to Pt. Pierce. Fierce, naturelly, has much less water for coast wise shipping; it does not have anough for refrigerated steamers. This port would be a much greater inducement either for coast wise or export. There would be no comparison. As to Tempa, the heal is too long; it takes two days from Tempa to go around; it would also be three days for the larger steamers to go to Tempa. You might also state that same enswer would apply to all tonnage originating in that area. Take phosphate mills; they are all produced with deep mater facilities and heavy eteamers importing

commedities from Europe naturally come here for fertilizer materials; they could come here and distribute much more economically. It would make this a port of somewise for the world instead of just point wise. With the commis and the reads along side, it would be a wonderful factor to serve the nation and the world; with the commodities of our county here, it will reduce the coast, naturally giving them food at less cost.

- Q: If you had both canal and road, which would carry the greater temage?
- At Perishable would be handled by truck to a great extent; steples such as potatoes, by water. Frunks from Okoschobes here from 12 to 14/; barges could break that perhaps; for the ten hours run it would be such in favor of the barge unless highly perishable.
- Q: Fould the introduction of refrigerated burges be feasible?
- A: Very practical. Take a large leaving Greechobee on a 12 hours run; if it seedd arrive at this gide just long enough to come to the ship pre-cooled, it would be a great sering often facilities have been established for pre-cooling in transit. Then you put vagetables in a temperature of 40 degrees, they will keep indefinitely. Barges will be brought with cheap power and refrigerating facilities. The barges which bring these commodities could serve to relieve the pre-cooling plant here. Pre-cooled commodities unloaded to pre-cooling plant here could be done at less expense to the plant and transportation. You would find if that canal was completed to sufficient depth and width that the cost of bringing a car load of 500 packages from Take Okeechobee by pre-cooled barge would not emped 450 per load and delivered.
- G: These vegetables grow on the south side of the lake; how would they get to the St. Lucis Canal to be transported to 7t. Pierce?
- A: They would have to cross the lake and ships to cross the lake would have to be see-worthy. Competition would not be serious with Fi. Pierce.
- Q: By Nm. Ketchim. The citrus fruit growing on the north side of the channel; can that be shipped with the same facilities?
- At then the channel is completed the fruit will be carried along the south side of the lake. If the citrus fruit could reach that channel, they could go to Ft. Fierce, but if they have to cross the lake it would be dangerous proposition. Then the reilroad came into Morehayan, we undertook to transport across the Lake from south buy to Morehayan and we had great difficulty as the lake gets rough and destroys crops. It would be dangerous to cross the lake unless there would would be an inside channel.
- Mr. Swanson then introduced Mr. Jehn D. Sherwin, one of the commissioners.

Mr. Sherwin. This etatement is not compiled by myself, but by the traffic department of Pert Everglades. It is one of the few deep water ports in the world located close proximity to traffic lames. It might be compared with Los Angeles; in order to have a harbor within the corporate limits of that city, they extended the city limits of as to take in San Pedre. Pert Everglades is located 20 miles north of Mismi and it would be well for Mismi to extend its limits to include Port Everglades. Port Everglades in one of the greatest shipping centers of the world. The Florida East Geast and the Seaboard Air Line connecting directly with the harbor assure alequate pransportation.

Legated on the lagical line of established travel between the metropolitan senters of eastern thited states and the producing centers of South imprison, the port is a potential gateway for the commerce of a transduces tribulary area. Highly per cent of the consuming public of the U. S. live within a 1250 mile radius of the port. assuring a quickly accessible market for important and providing a vast contributing area to draw upon for experts. The constrise and Latin American commerce of the United States totals approximately \$4,000,000,000 annually and the central location of Port Everglades, with respect to this great volume of traffig, indicates italimportance as a growing shipping center. Port Everglades is the only port on the South Atlantic with a 35 feet depth, the only port of its type south of Norfolk, Virginia, and it is closer by several hundred miles to the Pacific Ports than either the Oulf or Atlantic Ports. It is also closer to the Gulf Ports than any other port in the United States. It seems, therefore, it would justify the United States Government to spend a few thousand dollars and help us out. It could be done chemper than at any other port.

The following is a table of comparative distances to Latin American porter

Note: Here insert the first table of distances on page 7 of the Pert Everglades Booklet.

Also the following is a table of comparative distances with world ports:

Note: Here insert the second table of distances on page 7 of the booklet.

Considerable transportation cost can be saved if Port Everglades had proper depth and width of channel. Approximately 3000 car leads per season are shipped out of Pt. Lauderdale. 50% geduced to tons would mean 1600 car leads, equal to 15,000 tons per annum from Port Everglades. Palm Beach County ships 6130 car leads of fresh vegetables per season, approximately 50% destined to eastern markets. This is the legical port through which to ship them. In addition, there is shipped from Olades County 116 cars and from Okacechobee County 131 cars, and from Hendry County 314 cars, a total of 461 cars of fresh vegetables. 50% would move through Port Everglades. These figures are taken from the 1930-1931 fruit & vegetable report.

Palm Beech County consumes 25,000 tons of fertiliser, shipped through Jacksonville. Approximately 30% would move by way of Port Everglades. The north end of Dade County consumes considerable fertilizer and approximately 30% of this would come through Port Everglades instead of through Jacksonville. Figures in our Statements are furnished by one of the largest distributors in the State of Florida; they are publified to give correct information. There are several large lumber bills capable of handling 50,000 to 150,000 feet of lumber daily. Port Myorglades can handle this lumber at a reduction in transportation cost. This termings is moved in my rail and may be considered as potential tennage. This caste the chippers of this section amy thousands of dollars cannally; shippers and receivers are being fereed to pay high rates. All rail, truck and water rates are shown in ourstatements. Total car lead shipments are shown. We wish to dail your attention to the fast that savings in charges through Pert Everglades would assunt to approximately \$250,000 per year. Vegetables from Palm Reach County can be handled through Port Everglades and save \$350,000 per year. Pert Everglades has bandfiteed growers in the part district. Prior to opening these facilities they had to pay the rail rates. As soon as this port was open, the relirond companies reduced rates 904 per ton. Rail and water rates, plus trucking charges, are less than all rail rates. It has been estimated business interestes in the port area saved \$22,600 in transportation charges Since September.

The refugiges of these rates range from 370 to \$1,33 per hundred pounds. We have shown how the commodities increasing in this district have to come in mostly by reil and gives an idea what the saving can be in case they had proper familities at Port Everglades. A total saving to shippers in this port district of approximately \$650,000 per anomal.

Swangen introduced Capt. S. D. Levrence, Raginser,

Capt. Layensel

Refere Capt. Lettrence began his statement, Col. Frazier interrupted and naked Mr. Sherwin the following questions

Q: What do you base your trucking rates on: is there an established rate on trucking lines?

A: Yes.

Col. Frazier: Excuse ms. Cast. Legrence, you may proceed.

Capt. Lawrence: The briginal design of Port Nverglades was outlined in the first serait for construction, which was medified in the second permit. At the present time the construction status of the harbor is an follower

He have one slip 300 x 1200 feet. We have a turning basin 1290 x 1200 feet, approximately \$50 x 1200 feet to a depth of 35 feet. Parts only dredged to from 33 feet to 16 feet; the undredged ares is in the south portion of the turning basin. The channel, proper, leading from the turning basin to the sea-ward contour was originally dredged to a depth of 35 feet, and is about 210 feet wide on the battom. To have us cattained bulkhead which entrance on the sea-ward has been protected by battom stone jetties. There no breakwater above the surface of the sea.

Auxiliary harbor facilities consists of railread heretofore mentioned. There is in operation by the militance & Carolina Steamship Company a steel warehouse 76 X 120 feet and an additional 500 feet about to be completed. We have, of course, provided roads, etc., and these are already provided in excess of our present business. The light house department has made the necessary markets, etc.

Conditions here warrant additional harbor facilities. The harbor has now advanced to a point where the government should consider giving its assistance. Under the government agreement for the turning basin and repairs to jetties, neceseary dredging to 35 feet which is already in the hands of the Engineer Department, e there are the following specific items which the government should take into consideration: Dredging to 35 feet over the entire area of the turning basin; widening the channel from 210 feet bettem width to a width of 400 feet, with an entrance 500 feet in width; completion of the breaks aters in accordance with the permit new in offect. There is submitted herewith a drawing showing the relation of the different items above; these are based on survey of engineering department in 1931. Cross-sections have been produced; we have these if you care to have them. The curvey of December 168h-beeche 1931, is the basis of the estimates which we have prepared. The original turning basin is as shown on the drawing; the dredging to a uniform depth of 35 feet was not completed by Breward County on account of lack of funds. There is uncompleted dredging to the extent of 173,563 cubic pards; the cost of the dredging is \$161,413. Regarding the channel; the present channel connecting the turning basis with the sea is 210-feet on the bottom, which is reasonably pretected by the jetties when they are repaired. This leaves an unprotected channel 3163 feet in length. The original design brought forth that this channel should be widened to 400 feet. This would

invalve the remove to of 1,130,415 cubic yards. Taking up the widening of the entrances that question has been referred to several times. This additional width would reduce the danger to ships entering and it should be 600 feet. It is thought this entrance would provide the desired condition for appressh from the see. For providing the three items above there would be a total of 1,334,971 cubic yards, which if treated as an entire dredging contrast, it is estimated the dredging could be done for acproximately \$1,310,466. That figure is based on the assumption that the break waters are completed first with the idea of giving reasonable pretection in that way. In mass the break waters are not completed first, the additional cost of dees dredging the channel would be appreximately \$567.384. You can see that if only the channel is previded without the break water, the dredging would cost quite a little bit more. This additional amount is slightly over 60% of the estimated post of the break saterd themselves. Taking up the break waters under the last permit secured, it is estimated that satisfactory break weters to fifteen feat, with heavy coping and with the native etune ore, would represent en additional expenditure to the government of \$606,000. Broward County has already epent \$607.555 in connection with dredging of the channels In describing the new permit in accordance with which we are requesting federal aid the plans for the break waters which the United States Government is requested to prowide, calle for two of these break waters from 4500 ft. to 5200 ft. in length and 1000 feet apart at the entrance. Filled with native atome laid on foundation of rooks xtending below elevation 12 feet; to have granite copying below mean low water.

The total amount for the channel and break water cannot properly be set up as the total amount contributed by Broward County, a slight pertion of it, can be charged directly to break water construction. The cost of dredging the channel-\$564,525. We are asking the government for \$606,600 toward completion of the break waters. A, total of \$5,407,551.47 has been expended by the Broward County Port Authority. The total for which the Port Authority is asking federal assistance is \$1,816,464, approximately only one-fourth the total amount required for the project. Since the Port Authority has already expended \$5,407,551.47, it is only relatively a small pertion of the total amount.

In view of the immediate need to shipping of imports and exports, it is felt that the request which we have made is justified. This is considered reasonable when made to serve not only the immediate vicinity of Port Everglades, but also the entire lower coast of Florida. There has been a saving showed of \$850,000 per year in rates. If capitalized at 8% per year, you can see what the amount saving would mean. The encunt we are asking for toward the completion of this unit is only \$1,816,000, approximately 125% which would be repaid by capitalizing of one year's making. It seems to me it is a very reasonable request.

Mr. Swanson next dutroduced Mr. Vm. J. Cousens, Jr., Executive Secretary of the Hollywood Chamber of Company.

Question by Swenson: I would like to ask you about the tonnage here for defries, how many deiries are there in the port district.

- A. In the west of Hollywood, where I went through, there were seventeen deiries I found.
- Q. You mean West of the Hollywood line, now just south how many are there?
- A. At least seven that I know of.
- Q. How many miles north of Mismi?
- A. About nine miles.

- Q: North of Mismi City Limits?
- A: I should say north of 13th Street, about 17 miles.
- Q: De you knew the number of dairies in Palm Beach County?
- At We, I dentt.
- Q: he you know whether the two counties have in the neighborhood of governty-
- A: In the Palm Beach area, down through Breward, I should eay about seventy-five.
- Q: Bave you any check showing the amount of dairy feed shipped into this port?
- A: I made a check in dollars and conts and I found out in one year in the region of Hellywood there was \$169,896 spent for feed alone, all shipped in feed, a let of it beet pulp from Haltimere. There is 2136 acres devoted to this dairy district alone, west of Pert area. The payrell for the year amounted to 70,000. There are ever 3000 head of cattle just west of the area. Produces 5200 gallens of milk per day, valued at over \$669,268 per year and this year the there will be a 10% increase. Many men say they have same surplus which they think of caming for shipment. Other dairies west of Fr. Landerdale I have not checked on and those south of here and north of himi I have not checked on. These would all depend upen Pert Everglades for feed to be shipped in.
- Q: What percentage of these dairy products are used in Miami and Miami Beach and not in Broward County; lets put it, all in Dade County?
- A: About 70% is sent to Mismi.
- Q: These 7 dairies in the north end of Dade County, don't they now ship their feed through this port?
- A: The majority of them de: from Battle Creek through Port Everglades.

Awansen next introduced Mr. W. T. Eller, Secretary Fr. Lauderdale Chamber of Commerce.

Mr. Eller: The points which I am going to make are outlined in my first paragraph. It has been said by persons unfriendly to Port Everglades there is no necessity for Port Everglades. There is a large population in Palm Beach, Browner, and Dade Countres, with Port Everglades in the center. This population has increased 3105 in the past ten years. Not only is Port Everglades in the center, but transportation facilities all converge at this point. The population of these three port district counties shows as follows: Brownerd County 1930-5125; 1930-20094. Dade County 1930-42000; 1930-142,955. Palm Beach County 1930-18000; 1930-51,781. Haking a total in 1930 of 65,642, and in 1930-214,830.

(Nete: The total population for 1930 totals correstly at 214,830, out there is a difference of 1407 in the 1920 total given by Mr. Eller)

Capt. Lawrence: Regarding the height of the breakwaters; the breakwaters above mean low water is six feet; the 15 feet heretofore mentioned represents volume of stone to resist height of stone. The height is correctly 6 feet above mean low water.

Mr. Swangen: In conclusion, before summing up. I would like to have the phosphate testimony of Mr. Marshell stricken.

Mr. Swanson: Summing up:

We have shown first the availability of Port Everglades as a deep water harbor for Mismi and South Florida.

We have shown the docking space and warehouse storage for the territory of Port Everglades.

To have shown the distance from Minai to Port Tverglades to be 23 miles and that Port Everglades is ideally located to serve Minai and South Florida.

Leading citizens at Minni and Minai Beach abandoned the Sewell plan

because of the fact it would decrease property values.

The chambes of comperce of Mismi passed a resolution that it would

lend all pescible support. (Bete: The recelution read - "Meral support.)

It appears, therefore, that it is a generally recognized fact that
Pert Everglades, at the north entrance of Mismi, is the only legical pert for the
seath end of Florida. Our citizens have already spent over five millions of dollars.
We have shown vast sums of menay expended for the pert, werehouse, railread, etc.
We have shown the present and petential tonnage of the Eake Oksechobee section.

There was shipped from this territory 6191 cars of produce; we also pointed out the sugar industry; We have shown Palm Beach County shipped 3000 cars of fresh vegetables each season. We have shown that a very large amount of fertilizer comes into this district annually. Witness have also testified of dairies in this district and the large amount of feed shipped through this port. Hate differentials have been shown you. Saving of transportation through Fort Everglades would amount to \$250,000 per year. Saving on vegetables from Palm Beach County, \$300,000; a saving of over a half million dollars. We have shown by Mr. Eller the growth of the county. The amount invested by these three counties amounts to over \$29,000,000. Age the extent of these improvements Capt. Lawrence has pointed out, and needed improvements of only \$1,816,000 and also that the citizens have spent on these improvements over \$5,000,000. If this is done, the government will have invested only about 25% of the amount of money required to make Port Everglades a harbor.

We are now entitled to government aid in completing our harbor. This pert is actually open for business. Between Sept. 25, 1931 and March 1, 1932 there have been 34 ships entering and leaving Port Everglades; from 250 to 575 feet in length and from 13 to 29 feet draught with beam of 65 to 70 feet. Freight tennage in five months is 3145 tens. Shipe gross tennage 163,592 tens. This port epened for passenger service and in two menths and five days 1644 passengers entered and departured from Port Everglades.

Considering this business in the very short time and considering the future business in Latin American trade, it would seem to me the time has arrived when this port should be completed. In this connection I would call your attention to the fact that with these ships having a 70 foot beam, it makes navigation perilous.

Therefore in view of the facts submitted we respectfully ask the samest consideration for the completion of Pert Averglades as outlined in Neuse Document #357.

We certainly supreciate the honestypen have given us.

At the conclusion of the above summation and before Col Frazier could ask if any one else desired to be heard in the matter, Mr. Wm. H. Mershall again arese and

"I didn't expect to be called upon when I came and I had not given it thought, but relative to handling vagutables from the Lake Oksechabes area and the direction of feed commedities on the area; this is the center of production of peppers, almash, string beams, etc.; and the preduction of beams was more than deable last years production.

Now the point I want to touch is this; there is many cities in the United States of 80,000 and up to 100,000 and 200,000 that will not take a solid car lead of any one commedity. With the barge facilities on this camel and precooling barges, there can be a great quantity of vagetables brought down here and assembled here, those mentioned and such other vegetables is will remember about fifteen commedities. To take these vegetables from the lake by truck would give you win hours before being pre-cooled, while in barge service it wouldn't take but thirty minutes. That system would add to our tennage and would go to the cities throughout the United States east of the Mississippi River. It would give us an added tennage of at least ten thousand car leads which could be mixed with the others and we would not have a city in the United States what could not take mained car lead of these commedities. We could sive to small cities throughout the Eastern United States vehetables, esmething that they do not have in the minter time at all; cities east of the Mississippi that den't see a banch of carrets or beets in the winter-tes expensive for them to get. These ten thousand car leads, pre-cooled by these bargest that bring leads here, with this mixed car feature would feed people in smaller communities that cannot be reached now. It will bring into eperation ten thousand car increase to supply people who now do not get it and give us these facilities for this port in addition to all other statements which have been given. You can readily understand small villages or cities cannot pay these charges and therefore they den't buy.

I would censider this would be worth five million dellars annually. Many families who cannot pay the price will then be able to buy them and it will be a saving in time, of many hundreds of thousands of dellars. It will ride on greater and greater as demand increases, as far as we can imagine. This will be the center of distribution to ship to cities south and east; north and east and everywhere.

With this work completed, it will make this possible because there (the Lake Okeachabse ares) is where they grow more cheaply-there in the lake where freet doesn't kill.

Mr. Wray mentioned that groups from Himmi and also from Tempa are negotiating for the establishment of a twenty car pre-cooling plant at the harber. We are not at liberty to give out names as yet as the prepedition is in a fermulative state. They plate it would take eixty days to get the material on the ground and another nine; days to get it completed. The pre-cooling plant will probably not se completed for use this year.

Cel. Frazier: Someone stated the Florida Power and Light Company owns an eighty acre site adjacent to the harbor; is there any other owned by private interests?

Ans. Mr. Wray: Yes, preperty adjacent to the harbor on the south is owned by private interests. There are a number of parcels on the north also ewned by private interests. 37 acres belongs to an individual west of the slip; fifteen acres south of the read on the belt line under negotiations.

Q: This property you spoke of south of the basin; this is held by the terminals ion't it?

- A: It is held by other individuals who are now clearing up titles.

 Five agree east of the railrest and couth of our mais drive in to the harber is leased to an oil company with an option to buy for oil tunks. There is also a deal being worked on now for an oil refinery but we cannot give this information now. After all those proposed items have reached the point of completed negotiations, we will be glad to furnish you this information as additional data for this project.
- Col. Practions Dees anyone eles desire to make any statements?

there being me reply to the above question, Col. Frazier then declared the hearing closed.

Reported by G. E. Ter Eush.

December 9th 1931. Mr. C. M. Keys. 39 Brondway. New York City. Dear Clem: I know you will be interested to know that an eight handred thousand dollar (3800,000) appropriation has been passed for widening of our channol here, which will be of considerable benefit to the Penn Terminal Company. Please note, that on next Tuesday a very important meeting of all parties concerned, Miami interests, Beach interects, and property owners south of Fenn Terminal Island, will be held for the purpose of making application to the War Department for thirty-five (35) feet of water, and with the digging of this new channel, to create a twelve hundred acre flying field, with a separate causeway to the south, coming into Penn Terminal Island from the south. This will also be a very desirable connection. and is what we have been trying to accomplish for ten years. The recent completion of a harbor to the north of us, only eighteen miles, has finally awakened interest in this new proposal, and we have every assurance that this will be favorably acted upon by Government engineers. You will receive this letter some time on If you have a representative here, who is not connected with Pan American interests, and representing entirely your own ocapany, and if you think this improvement would be beneficial to your air interesta, it will help a lot to have this representative get in touch with me, and I will then ask him to attend this meeting. The completion of this project is not a difficult one, and will mean impediate success to Penn Tominal properties. In the meantime we are experiencing a 25% loss in hotel reservations, and also on our golf links, and this is general in this part of the country. However, if we can accomplish the securing of thirty five foot depth of water, we can afford to rido through a dull season. Yours. C. C. FISHER CGF-HM

December 12th 1931 Hon. Fred A. Britten. House of Representatives, Washington, D.C. Dear Fred: On Tuesday evening there will be a meeting of all the principal interests in deeper water here at Mismi. It is hoped that these interests will finally get together for a united program, asking the Government for 35 feet of water, and a turning basin. We have some forty-five large eces going boats passing us every week, that would be glad to make this a Port of Call: two of the principal Steamship Compenies of America have had purvoys made recently to see if it is practicable to stop and lighter their passengers into the harbor. Past experience with the 8.8. ALTAGUER has shown definitely that lightering into this barbor from the Gulf Street is very dencarour and impracticable. The Bastern Steamship Company has put on for the first time for southern cruises, their new liner EVARGELIHE as per booklet I am sending you under esparate However we need a direct connection to Europe. Our own Peninsula Terminal property is suffering a great deal through inability to make proper connection with deep The whole harbor and the whole couthern part of Florida is suffereing for want of deep water. We are particularly desirous of making a connection that will allow ships to ply direct between Mismi and Buropan ports. Will be able to forward you some more definite information the early part of the week, which will help you and Mrs. Owen to get an idea of what our combined efforts are trying to lead up to, unless this meeting winds up in another division of spinion, political pull, and disorder. I am hoping for the best. Very truly yours. C. G. PISHER CGF-HM

December 14th 1931. Hon. Fred A. Britten House of Representatives, Washington, D.C. Dear Fred: Supplementing my letter of December 12th. I have alot to talk to you about down here, on the deep mater project. There are over one hundred large passenger ships that practically pass our front doors throughout the year. A great number of these have expressed a willingness that they would like to make this e Port of Call, and lately on account of poor pascenger business they are more interested than ever. It is important that we get thirty-five feet of water here for the good of the city, and this part of Florida. This part of the city is the only gateway of all Florida, and the southern United States. I will forward you more details very soon. It is part of our plan to make a thousand agre Island in the Ray south of the Cauceway, dividing this island in two parts, distributing 500 sores for Covernment airport (perhaps this could be a Havy airport) and 500 acres for municipal airport. It is going to be hard to toll what the different factors will get together on this project, as the starting of the third causeway from the City is the all important part. One large United States Steamship Line has already made a survey of this port, and has even considered lightering pussengers from an outside encharage. the experience of the S.S. ALEXANDER here proved disestrous. and while lightering hore during the greater portion of the year is practically safe and feasible, during the winter months, ligherting is impracticable, and at one time, I believe twice, the S.S. ALEXANDER had to return to New York with her passengers. I would like to have you here at the time we have a stockholders meeting if possible, but I will been you advised regarding our mouting tomorrow, and just how we got along, and send you a copy of the various remerks made

Fred A. Britten - #2

at the meeting byshound of the twenty-five most influential men in this part of the country.

Yours,

C. G. FISHER

CCF-HM

December 14th 1931. Mr. W. S. S. Rodgors, V.P. The Texas Company Chrysler Building. Now York City. Dear Mr. Rodgere: Mr. Brosder has just returned from New York after a very confidential conversation with reference to the Poxes Company property in this section. We want to assure you that we are very raceptive towards a consultation toward the ultimate solution of our present contract. In the last for days, mover was such progress made as at the present time, towards securing thirty-five feat of water allowing entrance of large vessels to have dockage and anchomige here, which will lead up to compere from this port to all over the world, and if such a proposition is successful, then the Peninsula Torminal ite will be valuable beyond conception. If the deep water project which is deepening the channel from twentyoffvo feet to thirty-five feet, and from a width of from two hundred feet to three hundred feet, leading to a turning besin opposite the Feningula Terminal Island. approximately eighteen hundred feet in dismeter as the first leg, and the material taken from this development is to be used towards building an island of five hundred scree for government and municipal cirport, goes through, and undoubtedly it will, then the Peninsula Torminal Island will become aveilable for the use of storage tanks of oil. no have elready constructed an eight car ferry float, that we will be able to load care on the island and discharge them on the Florida East Coast Railway for shipment through the State. The connection to the Florida Bust Coast Reilray has already been made, and how we are placing rails on the island, so that these cars may be moved to any part of the island to receive loads of all or other merchandles and would add that this equipment is new and of the very best type of construction.

2 --

Bids were made on last Medicaday for a \$65,000.00 Quarantine station on the Government property, which is part of Peninsula Terminal Island. This is the first appropriation of a series of approprictions which are necessary for a complete Quarantine Station. At the present time we are also figuring with several Dry Dock Companies, one of which is the largest in the United States, and in the event we get thirty-five feet of the united States, and in the count we get thirty-five feet of transactions with one or two Dry Dock Companies; also at the present time, we are negotiating with a very large industrial plant, who have some twenty different plants in the United States and South American countries.

The picture set out by this thirty-five foet of water makes the PeninsulatTerminel Island entirely different from what it was, because part of the program would be that this island would be connected with a bridge to Virginia Key and a bridge would then connect Virginia Key with the mainland south of Miami, two miles south of the present Causeway, so that it is planned that traffic of every kind, such as automobiles, vohicles, and railroad cars would then be connected on the mainland of Mismi, with the Seaboard and Florida East Const Railways, travel ecross this bridge to Virginia Key, then across to the Peninsula Terminal Island, thus giving land connection to the Peninsula Terminal Island, and that, together with deep mater, makes the situation most ideal, and it might be that in your discretion it would be more advisable for Thu to have a location in the future on this Island, and would door it wise to give up the site on which your present plent is situated on the Causoway.

If you would desire to buy the property on the Causeway, and we were to take back title on the Island and cancel the contract, we could then no doubt arrive at a fair exchange price.

If it seems advisable and becomes within the power of the City Council to order removal of those oil tanks now located in Miami Beach, we want to go on record that the disposition of the Causeway property on which your plant is now located, would in no wies reflect against us, and if conditions should sries whereby it would seem advisable for you to ro-locate on the Island, then we would agree to allow in property value on the Island, the amount represented by the principal paid for property originally on the island namely \$135,000 plus the exchange price above referred to.

Texas Company - #3

+(1) ...

We again want to assure you that so will be very glad to see any of your representatives here at the carliest possible action, and try to arrive at some plan which will be practicable, satisable, and profitable to your Company, as well as straightening out the tangle wears now in. Any arrangements we will make with you will of course include cooperation with our car ferry as a float for your tank cars end any one effect three terminal points namely City Railroad Terminal, Pean Entired Terminal on the Island, and Pean Water and Truck terminals on the causeway.

Yours very truly,

C. C. FINIR

December 19th 1931. Mr. John Oliver LeGorge, National Geographic Magazine, Washington, D.C. Bear Jackt It looks like to are going to get that flagpole after all, and I don't think we are going to have any eppesition. Can you pull one of your electric switches that connect with the proper department, and get me a liet of the principle ocean going boats drawing from twentyfive feet up? I me presuming now that there is some department in Washington where this information can be had, which would save us one E- of a job collecting the information for ourselves. If you are put to any expense getting this information, of course I won't pay it. We are getting together some data for a real effort for thirty-five feet of water, and of course it is up to me to dig up the most difficult part of the data necessary for a bealo med and continuous howl to the Govern ment. This is the last thing I can think of that I went to impose upon you with, and at that I hope you will pass it on to some clerk who can do it for me, and let me pay him for the time. Hope to see you and Ithel coon. We are having perfectly marvellous weather, but a rotten selling season so far, but at that, do you know that Mismi and Mismi Beach, with Coral Gables stand fourth in building permits emong all the cities in the United States for the month of Movember. When this little community can pass such towns as Pitteburg. Cleveland, Buffalo, Atlanta, and other cities of that type, I think we deserve a gold star, without nicks. If you want to you can put this informstion on the first page of the Geographic at regular rates. I sent you an anonymous nots the other day regarding True Detective. If you will change the cover of your magasine, it will help some. How would a picture of an African Julu shooting the tail off a Zeesabuck with a bow and arrow go for the first attractive title cover? Regards. C. G. FISHER CGF-HM

Mr. Irving A. Collins

Dear Irvi

There is a lot of reaction in favor of deep water since the CALEDONIA could not land here the other day, we are told that the passengers on the CALEDONIA almost had a riot when they found they would not be ableto get off at Mismi. I don't know how the Steamship people will be able to settle with their passengers, but I imagine the failure of this trip and possibly other failures to come into the harbor will be a severe loss to them on their passenger trade, andwe certainly can expect some cooperation from them to work the deep harbor, and the people here are stirred up more than I have ever seen them on the subject.

We have a prospect for a piece of water front property on Ferm Terminal this morning, but not a very strong prospect, so far everything is very quiet.

If you are not tied up in the north until after the 4th, I think it would be well for you to get down here as soon as you can.

I have written to Parke Haynes and to Eumage to see if it is possible to raise some money by offering the Sands Point note, or the Sand Street property at an unusually low figure. If we can only find a prospective buyer who has some money to invest in assets of this kind.

Yours.

Part

December 31st 1931

Hon. Fred A. Britten House of Representatives, Washington, D.C.

Dear Fred:

Ebolosed please find copy of a letter that was written by Kr. Sevell, former Kayor of Mismi, regarding the deep water situation here.

We have had several meetings of the important citizens of this community, and we are trying to get ready by the 6th to furnish blueprints and further briefs to our Senators and copies to you.

We are up against it, with a deep water harbor already completed twenty-five miles north of us, where it is comparatively easy to dig into thirty-five feet of water on the ocean side. However, there has been approximately seven million dellars expended on the Miami barbor, and our own Company has expended two million seven hundred thousand dellars on our digging of channels, etc., and we are really in a vital spot with our investment in the Penn Terminal Company.

When we undertookato provide herbor facilities here we had no idea there would be such a long division of opinion as to where the turning basin and the port should be located, with the result that the Government has been compelled to spend large sums of money in providing deep water at a great distance from the harbor mouth. Probably there has been no great harm done, except there has been a delay in giving us adequate depths here for the type of ships we might connect with.

It seems to me with the increased interest in Southern tours that our Government would be greatly interested in providing a gateway here in the South that would be available for a large number of the Government shops to use, a big part of the year.

This subject is terifically vital to our future interests here, not only from the standpoint of the city, but also as regards our investment in Hotels, because you will note by the clippings (of which I em sending you six) that eight hundred and fifty passengers had to be turned away from here the other day after the ship. "CALEDCNIA" had made all arrangements to come in here, and the Florids

2234 Min

Fred A. Britten - #2

East Coast Roilway had thirteen Pulimen cars standing on a side track eady to transport these people to Palm Beach and back on a sight seeing tour.

Cur hotels are suffering terribly this year through the general depression conditions and lack of travel to this port, and it does seem to us that it is vital for us to offer some facilities as ere offered by Bermuda, Nassau and Havana.

Hope you will do everything you can, and after you receive the prints some time next week, you can then advise me if there is enything further I can do to help out. I think we will have the support of Mr. Fletcher and Ruth Bryan Owen.

You will note the River and Karbor Bill carries an item of approving the widening of the ships channel across Biscayne Bey to 300 feet, however, no funds have been provided for this work. It is generally conseded by the interests here that it is not as vital to widen the channel as it is to dig a deeper channel. The ships coming in here at the present time are getting elong very well with the present width of channel, but we need a deeper channel and herbor for wessels drawing thirtyfive feet.

If you can think of anything our committee should do to arouse more interest in this work, and get more assistance, I wish you would write me at once, and greatly oblige,

Yours,

COF-HM

January 25th 1932. Mr. John Oliver LeCorce. National Geographic Society, Washington, D.C. Dear Jack: I have just finished the hardest job I ever had in my life; finally we have gotten Miami and Miami Beach together asking the Covernment for deep water, and the program calls for action, and we believe we are going to got 1t. We have prepared a beautiful brief, I will send you a copy in a few days. If this goes through. as I am in hopes it will, it will mean a great deal to me. Of course it means everything to Miami and Miami Beach. We certainly have the Lord with us, and in this particular case, the assistance of the Good Lord was even more then equal to the endorsement of the Army ingineers for deep water. A Cunerd boot arrived here ten days ago with eight hundred and forty people that they expected to land at Mismi. The book drew twenty-four feet of water, and on account of a swell in the harbor mouth, the Captain was compolled to pick up and go on to Havana and not stop at Miami. I assisted as much as possible in advising that it would be dangerous to try and come into the harbor, and that it would be impractioable to wait until the Culf Stream calmed down, and then the people of the country realized that a bost must have water enough to float in, Its a long story, and and we commonced to get action. I will enjoy tolling you more dotails when I see you. Yours, C. C. RISHER CGF-HM

February 3rd 1932. Mr. Harold E. Talbott. Jr. 230 Park Avenue, Her York City. Dear Halt Confirming our conversation of yesterday, I want you to feel that you have every cooperation from us, on any and all data that you want, both regarding this property and Montauk. We have had a very unusually dull season up to the last two or three days. Our hotels and apartments have picked up I judge about ten percent in the last three days. We feel that we have finally and definitely settled our deep water controversy here, and that the request we are making now from the Government is both a very logical one. and a necessary expenditure for the Government, to provide this port with suitable harbor facilities for both steamship and aeroplane service. We will have, when the hob is completed, five hundred cores for a Bunicipal airport, and approximately five hundred cores to offer to the Coverrment for an airplane base. This will bring our Harbor Terminal property into ite proper place in the sun, after these many years of battling. I think you should come down long enough to look over the entire situation yourself. Yours. C. G. FISHER GOF-HM

Copy to: Mr. J. E. Yonge, Mr. E. G. Sewell March lat 1932. Mr. Albert Lasker. 4925 Colling Avenue, Miami Reach, Fla. My dear Albert: Tou can do this community a lot of good if you will wrate to those people having political influence in Washington regarding our conditions here, and that we actually need assistance to deepen our Hartor, and to create a much larger airport than me have at this time. The spoil or rather the Baterial we take from the harbor basin will build the most beautiful airport in the world. This improvement is one by which the Government would get \$2.00 worth of actual results for every dollar they spend. It is a long argument, but if you will read the Brief which I have mailed you. you will get all the high spots in our claims. Then if you will write to two or three people whom you know really could have some influence it will help. We are advised that the Engineers look quite favorably on everything we ask the government to do, first because we have spent a great deal of money of our own in this Development, and also the fact that this point is the logical connection between all Latin American countries and the United States; and our facilities here are ridiculous compared with what we should have in times of peace, to say nothing of the possible future of War. Yours. C. G. FIBHER COF-FM

March 18th 1933. Mr. Ronald Fairfax. 1131 South Jefferson Street, Roanoke, Va. My dear Mr. Fairfax: Had a talk today with Mr. R. W. Reed and Mr. Collins regarding your letter and your conversation with Mr. Reed. It is very easy for us to agree on the improvements which you want to make, both at the entrance to the ferry slips, also the exit to the ferry slips, or the entrance to Penn Terminal Island. The road across the Penn Terminal Island is practically built now, as this Island is almost solid rook. The bridge heads, as you know we control, and we have a letter in the files of one of the principal owners of Virginia Keys which grants the right of way across the Island. The details of these proposed improvements, right of way, eto. should be properly gotten together by your engineer, and as far as our property is concerned, submitted to us for our approval, and as I suggested Mr. Reed would be the best man qualified to make this layout for you and handle this right of way plan locally, and from an engineering standpoint properly. Of course as we see it the two principal points stated by yourself, is the knowledge that you have a contract that is workable with the interests on the southern keys, also that you have funds to carry a project there for at least three years. The location of the air field west of Virginia Key by the County and by the Covernment will actually put an enormous amount of new value and interest in your property as well as our own, so that we have a common interest in wiehing you well with this promotion. At the same time we have a very large and definite investment of our own to protect.

The amount of service that you will require, is impossible to estimate; the extra orew service, the extra expense of quick trips, and after hours trips needed to maintain the ferry service and the bridge heads is very difficult to estimate.

However, we thought that we could arrive at a very favorable plan for you in about the following manner:

You to pay us twenty-five thousand (\$25,000) dollars as a fixed sum for right of way across our property, including the right of way bridge head connections and ferry connections, and some sort of a fixed basis of a cost plus percentage for the amount of ferry service you would require.

Our investment, as I explained to you is two million eight hundred thousand (\$2,800,000) dollars at the present time in Penn Terminal property.

There is to be considered the wear and tear on the ferry, the necessity of deepening the water pipes, and telephone lines as and when thirty feet depth is voted by the Government. The maintanence of ferry slips, ferry boats, the doubling of the orews as necessary for night work, etc.

Our fixed investment as far as ferry, telephone and water at the present time, together with car ferries amounts to something like three hundred thousand (\$300,000) dollars, all of which would be available for your service, in a determined figure of cost plus, subject to your purchase of these units, if that is found most desirable, and to give our Company service an a cost plus basis.

In other words, we are anxious to see your plan succeed, and are willing to cooperate with you to the fullest extent, but we must know that you have sufficient capital to carry out your plans over a period of not less than three years.

I think the next step in the negotiations is for you to advise us of your financial tacking, and if your plans for the purchase of the property can be completed there are many little kinks in these plans to straighten

Mr. Ronald Fairfax - #3

....

out, but they offer no serious troubles, however, they will require the assistance of administrative engineers, such as Mr. Reed, and the assistance of a good local lawyer for the proper writing of contracts, agreements, etc. not only with ourselves but with the County Commissioners, with the State of Florida, with the City Administration, with the Coverment, and with your proposed purchaser of property.

This is a job that abould not be entered into with entanglements, and I wish to again repeat that we would occuparate with you as and when we feel that you are in a position to proceed with your plans, all of which should be kept closely confined to your own association, as well as ours.

Very truly yours,

CARL G. FISHER

OUT-IN

Fisher 3 April 9th 1932 Mr. I. A. Collins Dear Irv: I have your wire and have answered as follows: "SUGGEST TOU SEE BRITTEN AND MAKE FORMAL REQUEST FOR RECONSTRUCTION SO WE MAY BE ON RECORD REGARDLESS OF LAW WHICH I UNDERSTAND EXCEPTIONS MAY BE MADE UNDER PRESENT CONDITION OF OUR COMPANY. We are going to get off a letter today to the Texas Commany. I think now a good strong bluff on immediate wit will bring this matter to a conclusion. They want more were, and in spite of the fact that we have built the ferry to meet their requirements they now want to handle their materials by tank car. They do not want to go over to the Island under any conditions. Finally when they complained of \$100,000 being too high for the small piece of land which we talked of, I offered to take the Neteor building off the ground and allow them \$20,000, which would make an \$80,000 payment for the ground. They came back on me immediately asking how much difference, if any, we would want for an even trade. I told them there would be no difference. Their attempt at trading was very crude, and I believe we are set to go ahead with the deal, but we cannot tell until Hr. Rodgers passes on same. We are going to prepare a letter here today, which ought to make Rodgers feel under obligation to us, if he has any sense of fairness in his makeup, which I believe Copy till go forward to you tonight. C. C. FISHER CGP-HM

THE TEXAS COMPANY

April 17, 1932.

Peninsula Terminal Company,
Flaher Building,
Birmi Beach, Fla.

macana 200011, 72

Gentlesent

In conference today regarding a certain contract made and entered into by and between the Pennsula Terminal Company, and the Texas Company, June 7th 1923, concerning the purchase of a terminal location on the Peninsula Terminal Island property, and the proposed exchange of this property for a location on the causeway adjoining the present Terminal Company location, it is decided that we cannot come to an agreement.

Therefore, in conssideration of the Peninsula Terminal Company refunding to the Terms Company the original purchase moneys amounting to \$135,000, we, the Terms Company agree to cancel the purchase contract and deed back to the Peninsula Terminal Company the original tract of land obtained from the Peninsula Terminal Company, and to vacate the present terminal location on the causeway.

It is agreed that the Peninsula Terminal Company may on or before six months from date, deposit in section \$135,000 with the Hissi Beach First Mational Bank, and or, The First Mational Bank of Hissi, and or, any other Mational Bank designated by us.

It is further agreed that after this deposit has been made by the Peninsula Terainal Company we are to have one hundred and twenty (120) days in which to vacate the present cameray terainal location, and recove our tuildings and equipment from said location.

Very truly yours,
The Texas Company

0.00			
BY			10000
OF Bullion	-	_	

ARRPOVED AND ACCEPTABLE

November 22, 1932,

Mr. W. S. S. Rodgers, The Texas Company, 135 East 42nd Street, New York City.

My dear Mr. Rodgers:

We are having another very important meeting of the Deep Water Association on next Monday, and from this meeting we expect to sent a resident engineer to Washington to be there for some time in the interests of deep water at this port.

Most of the funds subscribed to the Association by the two cities and by individuals have been used; our Company having spent up to the present time some \$10,000.00 in cash, and a considerably larger amount than this in other promotion work. Your Company and our own Company will derive larger benefits from deep water than any other two individual Companies. I think you should subscribe at least \$1,000.00 to this fund, which will be used by the Port Association.

Thirty-five feet of wa er will let into this hartor, right opposite your dooks, some thirty ships that will use this harbor for a Port of Call, which are now unable to enter here.

Kindly let me hear from you.

Yours very truly,

O. G. FISHER

P.S. I hope you will decide to visit the Beach this winter, you will see many improvements.

CGF-HM

Dear .Irv:

It was very easy to see yesterday what we were drifting into. First a combination of a setup which was not practical to straighten out in the next twelve months.

Patterson is neither one thing or the other. He is not a first class engineer, and he is not a first class promoter, he is just a little bit of both, and he has already brought into the picture Vance Helm and Judge Southerland.

I think for our general protection, and to keep our records clear with the Port Association, that it is necessary to get the Port Association into a general meeting immediately, and let them know that we have not drifted away from them, and that we are not promoting on our own hook, a new plan, and that we have not given up hope of some plan to be worked out by the Port Association.

This suggested plan that has been given to us, whereby we may acquire R.F.O. funds to actually build docks and an exhibition building, and to incorporate them into one plan, I believe is good. I am quite sure that Patterson cannot show any returns on the investment that will satisfy the R.F.O. It will be necessary for us to arrange a series of offerings of land to the commission, and this is a comparatively simple thing to do, but it seems beyond Patterson to figure any plan to submit, and for this reason, he has Judge Southerland.

Now I feel that a letter must go immediately to Patterson, Albury, Judge Southernland, and Vance Helm, as follows:

"Confirming conversation of yesterday, we feel that before we proceed further in any negotiations or any plans regarding plans for docks and a harbor adjacent to the Penn Terminel Company's holdings, we must request -

- lst That no further work be done or no further effort he hade by you or your associates, or whoever your associates are, until
- lst We confirm in writing the definite understanding which we have had, i.e. that we have no funds available for the promotion of this work.
- 2nd That we do not permit you to solioit outside funds for the promotion of this work.

- 3rd That we do not permit you to represent yourself in any manner as connected with any of our Companies in this work.
- 4th That we insist that if you have a plan to be presented to us for our empedderation that it be made in writing and presented before our Board within one week or yesterday at 6 o'clock December 28th, at which time we will have a meeting of the Greater Niami Port Association and we want you to definitely understand that the plan for this Port development must be approved by the Greater Hami Port Association before we will present it to the officials in Washington for assistance.

We wish further to impress upon you that payment for assistance in promotion of these plans will be decided upon by ourselves entirely in a written proposal, if, as, and when we decide that you have a proposal that is workable, and that is possible to promote, with the assistance of the citizens of Dade County, and with the R.F.C. assistance.

Otherwise we wish you to understand that we definitely do not want any more efforts or proposals submitted to us, until these questions have been thoroughly settled. We admit no obligation for proposals or plans that have been submitted to us, but we are willing to look at prepared completed plans and negotiate for same.

Yours,

O. G. FISHER

December 27th 1932.

Judge J. Julien Southerland, let Watl. Pank Bldg., Winsi, Fla. Mr. Chas. F. Albury, Pier 1, City Dook, Winsi, Fla. Mr. Vence Helm, Ingraham Building, Minsi, Fla. Wajor R. W. Patterson, Fisher Building, Winsi Newch, Fla.

Contlement

On Necessar 22nd, I wrote Mr. Collins, an outline of my letter as follows, which is the general understanding we had: at our last meeting December 21st.

"Confirming conversation of yesterday, se feel that before we proceed further in any Degotiations or any plans regarding plane for dooks and a barror adjacent to the Penn Terminal Company's holdings, we must request -

- let That no further work to done or no further effort be made by you or your associates, or whoever your associates ere, until
- let We confirm in writing the definite understanding which we have had, i.e. that we have no funds available for the promotion of this work.
- 2nd That we do not permit you to solicit outside funds for the promotion of this work.
- 3rd That we do not permit you to represent yourself in any manner as connected with any ofour Companies in this work.
- to us for our consideration that it be made in writing and presented before our Board within one week from yesterday at 6 o'clock(December 28th) at which time we will have a meeting of the Greater Himmi Port Association and we want you to definitely understand that the plan for this Port development must be approved by the Greater Himmi Port Association before we will present it to the officials in Washington for assistance.
- 6th We wish further to impress upon you that payment for assistance in promotion of these plans will be decided upon by ourselves entirely in a written proposal, if, as, and when we decide that you have a proposal that is workable, and that is possible to promote, with the assistance of the citizens

of Dade County, and with the R.F.C. assistance.

oth - Otherwise we sish you to understand that we definitely do not want any more efforts or proposals substited to us, until these questions have been thoroughly settled. We admit no obligation for proposals or plans that have been substited to us, but we are willing to look at prepared completed plans and negotiate for same.

Communication has just been received from Mr. Collins today, endorsing this general understanding which we had at our last meeting, but which I prefer to have in writing. Any negotiations can be carried on better, if we clearly understand just what we are trying to do.

getting to you, and se presume it will delay a few days the plane shich you were present to us for our consideration.

Yours very truly,

CARL G. FISHER

COF-HM

We

Wopy to: Mr. I. A. Collins.

December 29th 1932. Mr. W. S. S. Rodgers. V.P. The Texas Company. 135 East 42nd Street, New York City. Dear Mr. Rodgers: I have yours of the 20th. So that you may be up to date on the deep water situation, wish to advise it is possible that Our Association, 1.e. Greater Miami Port Association may pool interests with the Airport Association, Inasmuch as the air field in the Bay will provide a spoil bank for digging the turning basin, and inasmuch as the airport will be connected with the mainland by a Causeway, and have a toll charge, which will present refinancing poseibilities, the Airport Association feel that they have a chance to help the deep water, and to help finance the airport. The large holders of land south of the Penn Terminal property are also willing to assist, and we believe now that it may be best for us to unite with the Airport Association, which may assist their plans. We have not been turned down by the engineers on our original request, but we do know we have Mery strong competition in Fort Lauderdale, by both the County and private individuals. Just now 1t 1s a job to keep up our expense account, and I was in house that your Company, being one of the large direct beneficiaries of the plan could help our expense funds. Yours very truly. CARL G. FISHER CGF-HM

Fisher Ist. January 5th 1933. Mr. Dan Mahoney. Miami Daily News. Miami, Fla. Dear Dant We have finally closed the deal with the Texas Company for a valuable piece of property adjoining their present site on Penn Terminal Island. The write-up enclosed herewith is one that our Mr. Browder has written with the idea that it would call attention to our property with other oil Companies. I realize it is rather flowery and longwinded, but at the same time it is all truthful and I believe you can run it, without damaging the general makeup of your very valuable sheet. Yours very truly, CARL G. FISHER CGF-HM Enologure.

Jamery 10th 1933. Mr. Chas. E. Albury. Pier 1. Kunicipal Dooks. Miami, Fla. Dear Mr. Albury: I have yours of the 9th. I agree with you thoroughly that it is important now for us to make an effort to go ahead with our 35 feetchannel. Alex Orr was in the other day, and he said he thought we would make better headway by combining our Port Association with the Airport Association, and his argument seemed to be very Have you talked with him, and have you any definite suggestions to make at this time for a-combine of the Air ort Association with ours? I would like you to have a talk with Orr at the earliest possible moment, and put your views to him regarding the importance of some quick action. I trust you understood my letter to you recently regarding the efforts of Major Patterson and his associates. It seemed to me from my observation of reports that came in, or rather the lack of any plan whatever, that we were drifting into a rather dangerous situation with Major Patterson, Judge Sutherlin, and Mr. Helm. I believe boy that the atmosphere is cleared up for some move in the near future that may give us a fresh start. Yours very truly, CARL G.FESHER CCF-HM

January 20th 1933. Mr. R. G. Sevell. e/o E. G. Sewell Company, 127 N. W. First Avenue. Miami. Fla. Dear Mr. Sewell: Your letter of January 16th addressed to Mr. Fisher reached his office on the day on which he was obliged to remain at home, because of an attack of the Flu, and although we have anticipated his return to the office each day since your letter was received, it now develops that he may possibly be confined for a further period of time; he has therefore requested the writer to acquaint you with the situation, so you may understand why he has not more promptly answered your letter. Mr. Fisher appreciates your having written him. expressing your views in connection with the Engineers' Report, etc., and wishes me to advise you that, having studied the Engineers' Report, very carefully, and considering the matter from all angles, It is his opinion, having in mind the best interests of the community as a whole, that it is desirable to follow the lines of least resistance, rather than present to the Engineers for consideration an entirely new proposition. In other words, it is best to accept that which the engineers apparently are willing to recommend, and he is further of the opinion that if we do not take advantage of the suggested plan of the Engineers that we may not get anythings and on the theory that "half a lost is better han no bread" it is better to take what we can get now, and then subsequently continue our efforts to obtain the ultimate, and he hopes and bolioves that upon further consideration you will agree with him. He further wishes the writer to express his regret at not being able to personally and more promptly ensure your letter. With kindest regards, Yours very truly, THE CARL G. FISHER COMPANY F. R. Hampage Vice President. FRH-HM

April 24th 1933. Hon. Fred A. Britten House of Representatives, Washington, D.C. My dear Fred: Yours of the 19th. Of course the Army engineers have known for years that it is silly to dig a long narrow channel from the opening in the ocean to the city of Hiami. It seems impossible to conceive that the average mind doesnot grasp the general idea that the nearest possible point to the ocean frontage is the proper place for a harbor, especially under such conditions as exist here at the Beach. Our Mayor apparently made some very foolish statements before the Engineers, and the engineers called him down properly, and the Mayor forgot that he had signed a bill before the Commission previously. In fact the Mayor turned out to be of no assistance whatever. The army engineers have told me for year that the proper place for the harbor is on the eastern side of the Bay, and if we were able at this time to raise \$200,000 in order to offer a paer and docking place, we could, I think, get the harbor over here, which would mean a great deal to us. As you know, we have spent \$3,800,000. on this project, and some day we know we will get returns, but just when, it is hard to determine. In the meantime we are being consumed by taxes, just like you would set fire to a hay stack. However, time will tell. Yours. CARL G. FISHER CGF-FIM

STATEMENT OF POLICY

We observe rigid standards of construction, beautification, and maintenance so that our displays will always be attractive and upgrade the surrounding neighborhood.

We believe in and support strict zoning based on sound community planning.

We locate our structures in urban areas only where business and industry exists, or is permitted under zoning.

We locate our structures with discretion and good taste with respect to frequency and concentration.

We place outdoor advertising displays only upon property we own or lease for that purpose.

Note: As a legitimate business enterprise we believe that we are entitled to adequate compensation in the case of condemnation.

JOHN DONNELLY & SONS
Since 1850